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Cosa facciamo

Autodata è il fornitore leader in Europa di informazioni tecniche per l’aftermarket automobilistico: 
offriamo supporto per l’assistenza, la manutenzione, la diagnostica e la riparazione dei veicoli.

Con oltre 40 anni di esperienza , i nostri programmi per officine sono ampiamente riconosciuti 
come i più completi, affidabili e innovativi sul mercato.

Chi siamo

175
costruttori

1050
nuovi modell i 
aggiunti negl i 
ult imi 12 mesi

40K
total updates 
in the last  
12 months

99%
delle auto in 
circolazione

dati sul

360K
schemi elettrici

42K
modell i

600K
procedure 
techniche  
passo passo
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Honda
Civic
2.0 Type R

 Change vehicle

Assist Me
     EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes
P0015

     Fault locations
Camshaft position (CMP) actuator, exhaust/right/rear, bank 1
- timing over-retarded

CMP actuatorProbable cause:

CMP actuator

1

2

3

Locate component

Back to trouble codes

Test component

Check wiring

Component checks

Control module pin data

All models - System circuit diagram
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 Change vehicle

     EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes
P0015

     Fault locations
Camshaft position (CMP) actuator, exhaust/right/rear, bank 1
- timing over-retarded

CMP actuatorProbable cause:

CMP actuator
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Check wiring
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Control module pin data

All models - System circuit diagram
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Honda
Civic
2.0 Type R

 Change vehicle

Diagnostic trouble codes
GENERAL INFORMATIONP0015

Valve timing

Engine mechanical fault

CMP actuator CMP actuator

Probable causes

P0015
     Fault location

Camshaft position (CMP) actuator, exhaust/right/rear, 
bank 1 - timing over-retarded

EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes

Engine management

Data link connector (DLC) location

Accessing and erasing

Data link connector - RHD Engine management

Diagnostic trouble codes
Read our general guide

Note: Engine control module (ECM) incorporates transmission control function.

1 2 3 54 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

AB127766 AB117434

1 2 3 54 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Assist me

Oltre alle informazioni standard, nel modulo Codici di guasto, al momento dell’identificazione vengono visualizzati i guasti più frequenti e le relative soluzioni:  
in questo modo si puó andare istantaneamente al cuore del problema e risolverlo.

Per garantire una diagnosi ancora piú accurata, Aiutami è l’apposita funzionalità che, attraverso un percorso guidato, permette di analizzare in profondità e con 
precisione ogni problema identificando e risolvendo il guasto. Tutto ciò si traduce in piú precisione, meno tempo perso e una maggiore soddisfazione dei  
vostri clienti.

Migliora le tue diagnosia

Passaggio 1:

Inserire il codice di guasto nel modulo 
Codici di guasto (DTC) di Autodata.

Passaggio 3:

Se così non fosse, cliccare sulla 
nuova funzione Aiutami e localizzare il 
componente guasto.

Passaggio 2:

Il modulo Codici di guasto mostrerà un 
elenco di cause probabili e soluzioni note.

Potrebbe bastare questo passaggio per 
identificare e riparare il guasto dell’auto 
del cliente.
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Honda
Civic
2.0 Type R

 Change vehicle

Assist Me
     EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes
P0015

     Fault locations
Camshaft position (CMP) actuator, exhaust/right/rear, bank 1
- timing over-retarded

CMP actuatorProbable cause:
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Oltre alle informazioni standard, nel modulo Codici di guasto, al momento 
dell’identificazione vengono visualizzati i guasti più frequenti e le relative soluzioni: in 
questo modo si puó andare istantaneamente al cuore del problema e risolverlo.

Per garantire una diagnosi ancora piú accurata, Aiutami è l’apposita funzionalità che, 
attraverso un percorso guidato, permette di analizzare in profondità e con precisione ogni 
problema identificando e risolvendo il guasto. Tutto ciò si traduce in piú precisione, meno 
tempo perso e una maggiore soddisfazione dei vostri clienti.

Passaggio 4:

Testare il componente utilizzando i comandi 
Controlli dei componenti e Valori diagnosi 
centralina di controllo.

Passaggio 5:

Utilizzare uno dei 17.500 schemi elettrici 
interattivi a colori di Autodata per assicurarsi 
che tutto il cablaggio sia presente e funzionante.

Home Technical information Estimate calculator

Honda
Civic
2.0 Type R

 Change vehicle

Assist Me
     EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes
P0015

     Fault locations
Camshaft position (CMP) actuator, exhaust/right/rear, bank 1
- timing over-retarded

CMP actuatorProbable cause:

CMP actuator Terminal side

Wire side

1

2

3

Locate component

Back to trouble codes

Test component

Check wiring

Component checks

Control module pin data

All models - System circuit diagram
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Component/Circuit description ECM pin Condition Typical value Wave formOscilloscope settingSignal

Camshaft position (CMP) actuator 1 B34
Connected pin - no test data available 
or random digital signal 

Connected pin - no test data available 
or random digital signal C23Camshaft position (CMP) actuator 2

CBA
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Migliora le tue diagnosia
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Per un’officina è essenziale poter accedere rapidamente e facilmente a informazioni tecniche 
accurate.

Autodata ha un ciclo di sviluppo costante per offrirti uno strumento online accurato, veloce e 
facile da usare.

Funzioni principali e vantaggi

© Copyright and database rights: Autodata Limited 1972-2018.

Application statusCopyright noticeTerms and conditions | |

Open all

Ford
Fiesta
1.0 EcoBoost

Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support

Home Technical information Estimate calculator

Service air conditioning

Compressor clutch/magnetic coupling

Compressor variable displacement solenoid

Air conditioning restrictor type

Air conditioning refrigerant quantity

Air conditioning refrigerant

Air conditioning oil group

Air conditioning oil quantity

Air conditioning oil

Air conditioning oil viscosity

No. of AC service connectors

Yes

Yes

Expansion valve

620±10

R-1234yf

PAG

100±10

FD46XG46

46

2

grams

Type

cm³

Type

ISO

AC service connectors

Air conditioning

AD115684

H

L

H

L

AC service connectors

AD115684

H

L

H

L

Tutto ciò che vi serve è integrato 
direttamente nel modulo di 
manutenzione programmata

Forniamo la manutenzione programmata 
delle case costruttrici, ció comprende tutte le 
operazioni e i relativi dati tecnici con le illustrazioni 
corrispondenti. Il tutto è integrato direttamente nella 
pagina, per risparmiare tempo.

Le nostre licenze consentono l’accesso a 1, 2 o 5 
utenti contemporaneamente nella stessa officina, 
il tutto compreso in un abbonamento della durata 
di 12 mesi.

Non é richiesta nessuna installazione, é sufficiente 
la connessione a Internet. Autodata si aggiorna 
automaticamente, garantendovi sempre la 
versione più recente delle informazioni tecniche 
che vi servono.

Il vostro account Autodata è protetto da una 
password, per renderlo estremamente sicuro.

Dati tecnici completi e affidabili

Le informazioni tecniche di cui dispone 
Autodata provengono direttamente da oltre 
140 case costruttrici e riguardano più di 
34.000 modelli di veicoli in tutto il mondo.

Home Technical information Estimate calculator

 autodata.user-123456  Support Settings Logout

© Copyright and database rights: Autodata Limited 1974-2017.

 Terms and conditions Copyright notice Application status  

Ford
Fiesta
1.0 EcoBoost

 Change vehicle

Service schedule

                     Select all

VEHICLE ON FLOOR                        

VEHICLE FULLY RAISED                        

VEHICLE HALF RAISED                        

ENGINE BAY OPERATIONS                        

FINAL ITEMS CHECK                        

  

37500 miles 36 months

Air conditioning check (hrs) 0.20h

Air conditioning deodoriser (hrs) 0.10h

Choose additional service:
< Back

Cabing fi lter, odour (if fi tted) RenewEvery 24 months regardless of miles/km

Every 120 months regardless of miles/km

Every 150000 miles or 120 months

Optional upgrade of odour fi lter to odour fi lter plus

Important

More information

AD128165

1

2

3

4 LHD

AD115724

1

2

3

4 RHD
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Accesso multipiattaforma

Siete meccanici che lavorano a domicilio? O, 
forse, avete solo bisogno di ricordarvi qualcosa 
mentre state lavorando sotto l’auto?

Sappiamo bene che le officine moderne hanno 
numerose esigenze dal punto di vista tecnologico, 
per questa ragione le nostre piattaforme sono 
accessibili da qualsiasi PC, Mac, tablet e 
smartphone. Senza al cuna installazione.

Passate facilmente da un 
veicolo all’altro

State aspettando che arrivi il pezzo 
che vi serve? Cominciate a lavorare 
su un altro veicolo, poi, quando siet 
e pronti, usate il nostro apprezzato 
comando “Attività recente” per ritornare 
esattamente sul veicolo che stavate 
gestendo in precedenza.

Schemi elettrici 
interattivi a colori

Avete a disposizione oltre 17.500 
schemi elettrici a colori con cui 
cercare rapidamente i componenti, 
ingrandirli e rimpicciolirli, 
selezionare le sezioni di interesse e 
fare clic su altri dati e dettagli.

Home Technical information Estimate calculator Land Rover

Range Rover Evoque 
2.0 eD4

 Change vehicle
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Wiring diagrams

All models - Wiring diagrams

B30 Mass air flow (MAF) sensor 

B30      Mass air flow (MAF) sensor 

Find on diagram

More

3

2 5 4 1

B25

B30

 autodata.user-123456   Support Settings Logout

Problems

Hill hold warning lamp illuminated

Trouble codes stored: C1216 (clutch pedal position (CPP) switch)

Causes

ABS/ESP control module software fault

All models with electronic stability program (ESP)

View remedy

Possible known fix NE W

Probable causes

Assist me

Wiring

CPP switch

GENERAL INFORMATION
Engine management

Data link connector (D LC ) location

AB126603

1 2 3 54 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Fiat

500
1.4 16V

Technical information Estimate calculator More

Diagnostic trouble codes

C1216

C1216

     Fault location

Clutch pedal position (CPP) switch - signal malfunction

EOBD Diagnostic trouble codes

Home Technical information Estimate calculator

© Copyright and database rights: Autodata Limited 1974-2019.
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Ford

Mustang
5.0 Ti-V CT V8 GT

 Change vehicle

 autodata.user-123456   Support Settings Logout

Timing chain

 Open all

Valve timing procedures  

«HIDE

Removal

Warning: Engines with variable valve timing: Mark camshafts, 
camshaft sprockets, camshaft adjusters and related camshaft drive
system components (as applicable) with chalk or paint prior to removal 
or dismantling to assist alignment on installation.

• Turn crankshaft clockwise until crankshaft keyway at 12 o’clock  
position  1 .

• Ensure timing mark on RH bank exhaust camshaft adjuster 
positioned as shown 2 .

• Remove RH bank timing chain tensioner 3 .
• Remove RH bank tensioner rail and guide 4 & 5 .
• Remove RH bank timing chain.
• Remove bolts of RH bank camshaft adjusters 6 .
• Slide RH bank camshaft adjusters forward 2 mm.
• Compress RH bank camshaft coupling chain tensioner plunger 

and turn 90 ° anti-clockwise to lock plunger 7 .
• Remove RH bank camshaft coupling chain and camshaft  

adjusters as an assembly.
• Turn crankshaft clockwise until crankshaft keyway at 5 o’clock  

position 8 .
• Remove LH bank timing chain tensioner  9 .
• Remove LH bank tensioner rail and guide 10 & 11. 
• Remove LH bank timing chain.
• Remove bolts of LH bank camshaft adjusters  12 .
• Slide LH bank camshaft adjusters forward 2 mm.
• Compress LH bank camshaft coupling chain tensioner plunger 

and turn 90 ° anti-clockwise to lock plunger 7 .
• Remove LH bank camshaft coupling chain and camshaft  

adjusters as an assembly.
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Link rapidi

La sezione Link rapidi è stata sviluppata per 
offrirvi accesso immediato ai moduli più usati in 
Autodata.

Potrete accedere facilmente ai moduli per la 
manutenzione ordinaria, informazioni sull’olio 
motore e alla distribuzione del veicolo desiderato.

Localizzazione componenti

La nostra pagina interattiva Localizzazione 
componenti elettrici permette di cercare i 
componenti, visualizzare immagini e accedere 
alle pagine informative dedicate, in modo 
facile e immediato, senza perdere tempo.

Honda
Civic
2.0 Type R

Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support

Home Technical information Estimate calculator
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Electrical component locations

Electrical component locations

Engine managementAir conditioning

Fuse boxes/Relay plates

Air conditioning
Engine management
Airbags
Electrical component locations
Fuse boxes/Relay plates

AD1180977 ©
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Ford

Fiesta
1.0 EcoBoost

 Change vehicle

 autodata.user-123456  Support Settings Logout

QUICK LINKS

Engine oil

Service brakes

Service air conditioning

Service schedules

Camshaft drive system

Service indicator

VEHICLE DETAILS

ENGINE CODE

M1JH

ENGINE SPECIFICATION

74 kW (101hp) 6000 rpm

YEAR

2013-2015

SERVICE

Service schedules

Service illustrations

Service indicator

Service brakes

Engine oil

Service transmission

Service summary

Service air conditioning

POWERTRAIN

Engine management

Canshaft drive system

Auxiliary drive belts

Clutches

Diesel exhaust gas aftertreatment

CHASSIS

Anti-lock brake systems

Wheel alignment

Tyre pressures

Electric parking brake

Tyre pressure monitoring system

BODY & INTERIOR

Airbags

Key programming

Air conditioning

ELECTRICAL

Battery disconnection and reconnection

Wiring diagrams

Diagnostic trouble codes

Control module pin data

Electrical component locations

GENERAL

Technical specifi cation

Repair times

Know fi xes & bulletins

VIN plate location

Warning lamps and symbols

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

AD132257 ©
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Abbonamenti

Diagnostic & Repair

La versione completa di Autodata contiene 
informazioni approfondite e dettagliate 
indispensabili per le operazioni di diagnosi e 
riparazione complessa, ma anche di assistenza e 
manutenzione ordinaria.

Service & Maintenance

Le informazioni che cercate per gli interventi di 
manutenzione ordinaria.

Vai su 
www.autodata-group.com/it/

Attivare un abbonamento Autodata è facile e 
veloce. Per avere un account attivo e funzionante 
bastano meno di cinque minuti.

Guide Di Servizio
Manutenzioni programmate ufficiali dei costruttori
Consulente di manutenzione
Illustrazioni di servizio
Indicatore intervallo di manutenzione
Manutenzione condizionatori aria
Olio motore
Manutenzione cambio
Manutenzione freni

Procedure Di Manutenzione
Sostituzione cinghie/catene di comando
Rilascio freno di stazionamento elettrico
Sistema di controllo pressione dei pneumatici (TPMS)
Programmazione della chiave
Scollegamento e ricollegamento batteria

Specifiche Tecniche
Tempario
Pneumatici e allineamento ruote
Liquidi e lubrificanti
Coppie di serraggio e valori di regolazione
Localizzazione componenti generali
Fusibili e relè
Sostituzione lampadine

Diagnostica E Risoluzione Di Problemi
Codici di guasto
Aiutami
Schemi elettrici
Valori diagnosi centralina di controllo
Localizzazione componenti elettrici
Prove dei componenti
Casistica guasti

Informazioni Su Sistemi Veicolo E Interventi
Di Riparazione
Gestione motore
Frizioni
Post-trattamento gas di scarico diesel
ABS/ESP
Airbags
Condizionatori aria

Service & 
MaintenanceCOSA È INCLUSO? Diagnostic

& Repair

http://www.autodata-group.com/it/
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4000
tempari

1400
nuovi modell i 
aggiunti negl i 
ult imi 12 mesi

70
produttori

Considerata un punto di riferimento nelle officine per la manutenzione e riparazione delle moto, 
Autodata vi consente di accedere rapidamente alle informazioni tecniche di cui avete bisogno. Il 
tutto si presenta nel formato piú affidabile, chiaro e facile da usare di sempre.

Autodata Moto è completamente online e può essere comodamente aggiunto al vostro 
abbonamento Autodata esistente, oppure acquistato separatamente.

Autodata per motociclette

Lubrificanti e capacità

Controllate i valori di viscosità 
dell’olio e le sue classificazioni 
con il nostro modulo Lubrificanti. 
Visualizzate i tipi specifici di olio 
e le capacità complessive, tutto in 
un’unica soluzione.

Manutenzioni 
programmate ufficiali

Novità di Autodata per motociclette. 
Accedete alla manutenzione 
programmata delle case costruttrici.

Modulo Codici di guasto

Il modulo Codici di Guasto permette una 
risoluzione dei problemi facile e rapida, 
con una funzione di ricerca dei codici 
errore, l’ubicazione del connettore di 
trasferimento dati, la localizzazione del 
guasto e le cause probabili.

Tempario motociclette

Scoprite il tempario specifico che 
il casa costrtuttrice consiglia per 
soluzioni a guasti comuni, come il 
montaggio del motore, l’impianto 
di scarico, le sospensioni, i freni e 
molto altro ancora.

Specifiche tecniche

Tutte le specifiche tecniche 
necessarie a portata di mano: 
identificazione, candele di 
accensione, peso in ordine di marcia 
e molto altro, con una funzionalità di 
ricerca che garantisce facilità d’uso.
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Open all

Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support

Home Technical information Estimate calculator Harley-Davidson
FLD Dyna Switchback 1690
GZM

Repair times

Engine

Engine management - ignition

Engine management - fuel

Exhaust system

Clutch & controls

Transmission

Find repair times

Remove and Install

Remove and Install

Oil filter

Oil pump

0.10

1.90

Hours

Remove and Install

Strip and Rebuild 

Remove and Install

Remove and Install

Remove and Install

Remove and Install

Gearbox

Gearbox

Gear pedal/arm

Primary drive chain

Output shaft oil seal

Main/drive axle side bearing

4.90

4.60

0.10

0.90

2.20

3.20

Hours

Engine assembly
Cylinder head
Camshaft & drive gear
Cylinders, crankshaft & pistons
Crankcase and cover
Lubrication

Transmission
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Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support

Home Technical information Estimate calculator Harley-Davidson
FLD Dyna Switchback 1690
GZM

Lubricants and capacities

Engine oil grade

Engine oil classification

Engine oil classification

Engine oil with filter

Primary drive case oil grade 

Primary drive case oil

20W-50

CI

H-D 360

2.4

H-D Formula +

0.95

SAE

API

OEM

litres

SAE

litres

Gearbox oil grade

Gearbox oil 

Front forks - oil grade

Front forks oil capacity - LH/RH

Front forks oil level - LH/RH

H-D Formula +

0.95

H-D Type E

350/417 cm³

147/129 mm

SAE

litres

SAE

cm³ or mm

mm

Fig. 121302

Fig. 121302

 AD121302

Fig. 1189979

 AD121302
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BMW
R1200 1200 GS Change vehicle

Service indicator on or every 6000 miles or 12 months
Choose additional service

Back

Oil service - every 6000 miles or 12 months
Service time 0.20h

At 12 months regardless of miles/km and then every 24 months
Service time 0.65h

At 6000 miles regardless of months and then every 12000 miles
 
Every 12000 miles regardless of months

Every 12000 miles or 24 months

Total time - 1.30 hrs

MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

Fault diagnosis trouble codes

Instruments/warning lamps
 
Direction indicators/hazards  

Lighting system  

Horn  

Engine start inhibit system  

Engine oil leaks  

Engine oil  

Coolant/anti-freeze  

Clutch hydraulic system  

Front brake pads  

Front brake disc(s)  

Rear brake pads  

Rear brake disc(s)  

Brake pipes, hoses and connections  

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/top-up

Check/top-up

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Check/report 

Service schedules
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Open all

     Yamaha
YZF YZF-R1 Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support

Home Technical information Estimate calculator

Technical specifications

Identification

Service checks and adjustments

Ignition system

Ignition system

 Ignition system

 Coil primary resistance

 Coil secondary resistance

 Pick-up coil resistance

 Firing order

TCI

0.85-1.15

8500-11500

189-231

1-2-4-3

Type

Ohm

Ohm

Ohm

Find technical specifications

Fig. A
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Harley-Davidson
FLD Dyna Switchback 1690
GZM

Change vehicle

Latest updates autodata.user-123456 Logout|Settings|Support
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Diagnostic trouble codes

AD1189979 ©

Fig. 1189979

Odometer will display trouble codes. The ECM fault memory can also be checked using diagnostic equipment connected to the data link connector (DLC).

General information

Procedures

Data link connector (DLC) locations

Open all

P0603

P0603

Flash type Fault location Probable cause

Engine control module (ECM) - EEPROM malfunction ECM

Fig. 1189979

AD1189979 ©
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